
13652 THE LONDON GAZETTE, 16TH NOVEMBER 1973

COUNTER-INFLATION ACT 1973
NOTICE
For the purposes of section 7 (4) of the Act.
To: F. R. Dubery Esq., Managing Director, G. P. Banbury

Limited and the Employees of the Company.
In the matter of a letter dated 19th October 1973 from

you the Managing Director, G. P. Banbury Limited, to the
Pay Board, stating an. intention to increase minimum hourly
rates to be paid to employees of G. P. Banbury Limited
to 90p per hour.

The Pay Board in exercise of their powers under section
7 (4) of the Counter-Inflation Act 1973, hereby give notice
that the Board intend after the expiry of a period of
fourteen days from 16th November 1973 to make an Order
restricting the rates referred to in the said letter to an
amount not exceeding the rates payable in accordance with
the provisions of the Counter-Inflation (Price and Pay
Code) No. 2 Order 1973 (S.I. 1973, No. 1785).

NOTE. Any representations by the persons to whom this
notice is addressed must be made in writing and sent

to the Secretary, Pay Board, Cleland House, Page Street,
London, SW1P 4LS, without delay and should, if possible,
be received by the Pay Board within 7 days of 16th
November 1973.

Signed by authority and on behalf of the Pay Board.
/. Hudson.

9th November 1973.

DEPARTMENT FOR NATIONAL
SAVINGS

NATIONAL SAVINGS BANK ACT 1971

The Director of Savings hereby gives notice, pursuant to
section 6 (3) of the above Act that on and from 1st January
1974 the rate of interest payable on existing and future
investment deposits will be increased from 8 per cent, to
9 per cent.

PARLIAMENTARY NOTICES
PRIVATE LEGISLATION PROCEDURE

(SCOTLAND) ACT 1936
Notice is hereby given in terms of section 1 (4) of the
Private Legislation Procedure (Scotland) Act 1936 that the
Secretary of State, the Chairman of Committees of the
House of Lords and the Chairman of Ways and Means
in the House of Commons having considered representations
by the Clerical, Medical and General Life Assurance Society
that it is expedient that the undermentioned Parliamentary
powers to be operative in Scotland and elsewhere which the
Society desire to obtain should be conferred by one enact-
ment have decided that the said powers would more pro-
perly be obtained by the promotion of a Private Bill than

by the promotion of a Private Bill and of a Provisional
Order under the said Act.

To incorporate the Clerical, Medical and General Life
Assurance Society. To provide for the transfer to the
incorporated Society of the property and assets of the
existing Society, for the continuance by the incorporated
Society of the business and undertaking of the existing
Society, for the saving of contracts and actions, for the
existing directors, auditors and staff to continue in office
and for other matters incidental and supplementary to the
incorporation of the Society. To repeal the Clerical, Medical
and General Life Assurance Acts of 1850 and 1887 and
some of the provisions of the Clerical, Medical and General
Life Assurance Act 1961. To amend the Laws and Regula-
tions applying to the existing Society and to apply the
amended Laws and Regulations to the incorporated Society.

BANK OF ENGLAND

AN ACCOUNT pursuant to the Acts 7 & 8 Viet. ch. 32, 18 & 19 Geo. 5 ch. 13 and 19 & 20 Eliz. 2 ch. 24,
for the Week ending on Wednesday, the 14th day of November 1973.

Notes Issued:
In Circulation
In Banking Department

Dated the 15th day of November 1973.

ISSUE DEPARTMENT
£

Government Debt
4,514,150.429 Other Government Securities

35,849,571 Other Securities
Coin other than Gold Coin

Amount of Fiduciary Issue
Gold Coin and Bullion

£4,550,000,000

11,015,100-
3,713,939,092

825,045,808

£4,550,000,000

£4.550,000,000

J. B. Page, Chief Cashier.

Capital
Rest
Public Deposits (including Exchequer,

National Loans Fund, National Debt
Commissioners and Dividend Accounts)

Other Deposits
Seven Day and other Bills

Dated the 15th day of November 1973.

BANKING DEPARTMENT
£

14,553,000

19,175,342
1,760,271,509

£1,793,999,851

Government Securities
Other Securities
Notes
Coin

1,487,102,328
270,824,046
35,849,571

223,906

£1,793,999,851

/. B. Page, Chief Cashier.


